CENTRAL ILLINOIS DISPUTE RESOLUTION TEAM
525 N. Broadway
Aurora, IL 60505-9998
Phone 630-844-8815/38, Fax 630-844-8840

UNITED STATES
‘ POSTAL SERVICE

STEP B DECISION

Step B Team: Decision: RESOLVED
CID USPS Number: J16N-4J-C21107237
Grievant:
Branch Grievance Number: TC-121-20
Branch: 4016
District: Central Installation: Tri-City
Ilinois Delivery Unit: 60425
State: IL
Incident Date: 12/03/20

Date Informal Step A Initiated: 12/24/20
Formal Step A Meeting Date: 02/10/21

Formal Step A Representatives: Date Received at Step B: 02/17/21
NALC: J. Poskin Step B Decision Date: 03/15/21
USPS: DRT Reference Number: E085
Issue Code: 13.4120
NALC Subject Code: 507599
ISSUE:

Did the employer violate Article 13 of the National Agreement when they withdrew the grievant's
previously approved light duty work and removed the grievant from the schedule between
12/4/20 and 12/17/20, and if so, what is the appropriate remedy?

DECISION:

The Dispute Resolution Team (DRT) has RESOLVED this grievance. Management violated
Article 13.2 of the National Agreement by removing the grievant from light duty between 12/4/20
and 12/17/20. In the future, management shall comply with Article 13.2 of the National
Agreement. The grievant shall be made whole for four (4) hours of work on each of his regular
scheduled days from 12/4/20 through 12/17/20. The management Step B Representative shall
process the necessary payroll adjustments.

EXPLANATION:

The grievant, full-time regular (FTR) city letter carrier , works in the Tri-City
Carrier Annex. He had been on light duty as prescribed by medical documentation dated
10/7/20 and 11/4/20 which restricted him to working four (4) hours each day as well as other
restrictions. The union contends the grievant was assigned to light duty consisting of
approximately four (4) hours of work each day prior to 12/3/20.

On 12/3/20 the grievant protested that delivering Red Plum mailers would be outside his existing
medical restrictions. The grievant was gven a written notice from Supervisor
asserting the grievant was being removed from the schedule until he provided new medical

documentation and a decision was rendered. Mr. gave the grievant a locally developed
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